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A WARNING

« Ifthe fuse blows, first make sure the wires aren’t touching to cause
a short circuit then replace the old fuse with one with the same
rating.

+ Do not let pebbles, sand or metallic objects get inside the unit.

« Do not touch the unit during use because the surface of the unit
becomes hot and may cause burns if touched.

A CAUTION

This unit is designed to operate on 12 V DC, NEGATIVE ground

electrical systems. JVC recommends consulting a qualified technician

for installation.

+ To prevent short circuits while making connections, keep the
battery’s negative terminal disconnected.

« This unit uses BTL (Balanced Transformerless) amplifier circuitry,
i.e., floating ground system, so comply with the following:

— Do not connect the g terminals of the speakers to each other.

— Do not connect the “(" terminals of the speakers to the metal
body or chassis.

« Cover the unused leads with insulating tape to prevent them from
short circuiting.

« DO NOT disassemble the unit since there are no user serviceable
parts inside.

To keep the heat dissipation mechanism running effectively, wipe
the accumulated dust off periodically.

Listening to the tape, radio, (D or digital audio player, etc. with
the volume set at a high level for a long period of time will exhaust
the battery, while the engine is turned off or while the engine is
idling.

Use the speakers which have sufficient capacity to the unit.

Francais

A ADVERTENCIA

« Sise funde un fusible, asegurese primero de que los cables no
estén en contacto pues pueden ocasionar un cortocircuito, luego
reemplace el fusible dafiado por otro de las mismas caracteristicas.

« Impida la entrada de objetos metdlicos, arena o piedrecillas dentro
de la unidad.

« No toque el aparato mientras lo utiliza porque su superficie se
calienta y puede causar quemaduras si se toca.

A PRECAUCION

Esta unidad estd disefiada para operar con sistemas eléctricos de

12V CC, con NEGATIVO a masa. Para la instalacion, JVC le recomienda

consultar con un técnico cualificado.

« Para evitar cortocircuitos durante las conexiones, mantenga
desconectado el terminal negativo de la bateria.

« Esta unidad emplea un circuito amplificador BTL (sin
transformador equilibrado), es decir, un sistema de masa flotante
y por lo tanto debe cumplir con lo siguiente:

— No conecte entre si los terminales “©” de los altavoces.

No conecte los terminales “©)" de los altavoces a la carroceria

metdlica ni al chasis.

Cubralos cables que no estan en uso con cinta adhesiva, para

evitar cortocircuitos.

NO desarme la unidad; en el interior no hay piezas que pueda

reparar el usuario.

Para mantener en funcionamiento efectivo el mecanismo de

disipacion de calor, limpie periédicamente el polvo acumulado.

La bateria se descargara si escucha una cinta, radio, (D o

reproductor de audio digital, etc. a un volumen alto por un tiempo

prolongado, con el motor apagado o funcionando al ralenti.

Utilice altavoces con capacidad suficiente para la unidad.

Pycckun

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

Si un fusible saute, assurez-vous d'abord que les cables n’ont

pas causé de court-circuit puis remplacez le vieux fusible par un
nouveau de méme valeur.

Ne pas laisser pénétrer de cailloux, de sable ou d'objets
métalliques dans I'appareil.

Ne pas toucher I'appareil quand il est en service car la température
de sa surface est suffisamment élevée pour provoquer des
brilures.

A ATTENTION

Cet appareil est congu pour fonctionner avec systeme électrique de
12V (Cavec mise a la masse NEGATIVE. JVC vous recommande de
consulter un technicien qualifié pour I'installation.

Pour éviter les courts-circuits lors des connexions, laissez la prise
négative de la batterie débranchée.

Cet appareil utilise un circuit d’amplification BTL (symétrique sans
transformateur), C'est a dire un systéme a masse flottante par
conséquent veuillez vous conformer a ce qui suit:

Ne connectez pas les prises “” des enceintes 'une a l'autre.

Ne connectez pas les prises “” des enceintes au corps
métallique ou au chassis.

Recouvrir les files inutilisés avec du ruban isolant pour éviter de les
court-circuiter.

NE DEMONTEZ PAS I'appareil. Il n'y a aucune piéce réparable par
I'utilisateur a I'ntérieur.

Pour que le mécanisme de dissipation de la chaleur fonctionne
effectivement, essuyer régulierement la poussiére qui s'accumule.
Ecouter la cassette, la radio, un CD, un lecteur audio numérique,
etc. avec le volume réglé sur un niveau élevé pendant une longue
période de temps, use la batterie quand le moteur est arrété ou
quand la voiture est au ralenti.

Utilisez des enceintes d'une capacité suffisante avec I'appareil.

A NPEAYNPEXXAEHVE

« Ecw nnakuit npesoxpaHuTenb neperoput, cHavana ybegurecs B Tom,
470 MPOBOAA He COMPHKACAIOTCA, Bbi3blBAs KOPOTKOE 3aMblkaHue, 3aTeM
3aMeHuTe CTapblil NPELOXPAHNTENb Ha HOBBITA TOTO e HOMUHaNa.

« He onyckaiite nonaganua ranbKu, necka uin MeTannyeckix
MPeAMETOB BHYTPb YCTPOICTBA.

« He npukacaiitech K annapary 8o Bpems UCMosib30BaHus, TaK Kak
MOBEPXHOCTb anMnaparta HarpeBaeTCs U MOXKET BbI3BaTb 0XOTW
NP NPUKOCHOBEHMH.

A BHUMAHME

370 YCTPOIACT BO NpeAHa3HaueHo And paboTbl € 3NeKTpUYECKUMM

cuctemamu ¢ OTPULIATENBHOM “3emnedi” 1 nocToAHHbIM

HanpsxeHuem 12 B. [Ins BbinonHeHna ycraHoBKu Komnaxua JVC

peKkomeHpyeT 06paTTbeA K KBanNQULMPOBAHHOMY MeXaHUKY.

« Y706bl 136€XaTb KOPOTKOro 3amblkaHuA BO BpeMa BbINOAHEHMA
MOAKMIOYEHWH, 0TCORAMHUTE OTPULIATENbHDIN BbIBO aKKyMYNATOpA.

« MockonbKy B AaHHOM YCTPOCTBE MCMIONb3YeTCA (Xxema
6ectpaHchopmatopHoro ycunutend (Balanced Trans-formerless
—BTL), 7.e. cuctema nnaBatoLLiero 3a3emneHuns, cobmiopaiite
anegyroLme TpeboBaHuA:

— He nopcoemHaiiTe BbIBOAI ()" AMHAMUUKOB APYT K APYTY.

— He nogcoeamHaiiTe BbIB0/bI “()” AUHAMUKOB K METANINYECKAM

YacTAM aBTOMOBUNA WM K LWaccu.

(06moTaliTe Hencnonb3yemble NPOBOAHMKI 30NALMOHHO NEHTON,

yT06bI NPESOTBPATUTL BOIMOXKHOCTb KOPOTKOTO 3aMbIKaHMA.

HE pa36upaiite ycTpoiicTsa. BHyTpy HeT uacTeid, KoTopble

10fb30BareNb MOXeT 0TPeMOHTUPOBATb.

Qs 3 heKTUBHOI paboTbl MexaHNU3Ma TeNN00TAAUM

nepuoanYeck yaanainte HaKoNUBLLYCA Nbib.

Ecn gBuratens He pabotaet unm paboTaeT Ha XonocTom Xoay,

AnuTeNbHOR NPOCNYLUMBAHMUE KACCeTbl, PaAo, MPONrpbiBaTend

KOMNaKT-AUCKOB, LidpoBOro ayAnonpourpbisaTens u T.n. npu

BbICOKOM YPOBHE FPOMKOCTI NPUBEJET K Pa3pajKe akKymynaTopa.

[ToakntouaiiTe K yCTpOICTBY TONIbKO AMHAMUKIA, UMelOLLMe

JAOCTaTOYHYI0 MOLLHOCTb.
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US.A
FCCWARNING

This equipment may generate or use radio frequency energy. Changes or modifications to this equipment may cause harmful interference
unless the modifications are expressly approved in the instruction manual. The user could lose the authority to operate this equipment if an

unauthorized change or modification is made.
FCCNOTE

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These
limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment may cause
harmful interference to radio communications, if it is not installed and used in accordance with the instructions. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or

more of the following measures:
« Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
« Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

« Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

« Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Argentina

Informacion acerca de la eliminacién de equipos eléctricos y electronicos al final de la vida ttil (aplicable a
los paises que hayan adoptado sistemas independientes de recogida de residuos)

Los productos con el simbolo de un contenedor con ruedas tachado no podrén ser desechados como residuos domésticos. Los
equipos eléctricos y electrdnicos al final de la vida dtil, deberdn ser reciclados en instalaciones que puedan dar el tratamiento
adecuado a estos productos y a sus subproductos residuales correspondientes. Péngase en contacto con su administracion local
para obtener informacion sobre el punto de recogida mds cercano. Un tratamiento correcto del reciclaje y la eliminacion de
residuos ayuda a conservar los recursos y evita al mismo tiempo efectos perjudiciales en la salud y el medio ambiente.



SPECIFICATIONS

English Espaiiol s
SPECIFICATIONS §5%,  ESPECIFICACIONES 2 Oy S Sladde
Power Output 7 : Salidade potencia YaF /\/\/E A Cy
Normal Mode: 50 W RMS x 4 channels +200W ~ SSEE & Modo normal: 50 W RMS x 4 canales + 200 W RMS "Gﬁ & ST E L S xRMS o, 0 sile il
RMS (SUB) at 40 and < 1% THD + N s (SUB)a4Qy<1%THD +N eon-a0d oS LTHD /) = sl ¥ 3 (SUB) RMS <l
Signal-to-Noise Ratio: 60 dBA (reference: 1W into 4 (1) Relacién sefial a ruido: 60 dBA (referencia: 1W en 4 Q) Sl b B A JU e
Power Output Salida de potencia ST ) ¥ )JQ\, V as0)
Normal Mode: 65 W RMS x 4 channels + 300 W RMS (SUB) at 2 Q Modo normal: 65 W RMS x 4 canales + 300 W RMS (caisson) a 2 Q u-?JJf‘:'J*E
and < 1%THD +N y<1%THD+N (SUB) RMS &l 5 ¥+« JUIS ¥ x RMS <l 5 10 rsale cilla

Bridge Mode + SUB (4 Q): 130 W RMS 2 channels +200 W RMS

(SUB) at4 Qand < 1%THD + N
Maximum Power Qutput

1000 W
Load Impedance

Normal Mode: 4 0 (2 0 to 8 () allowance)

Bridge Mode: 4 Q (4 Q to 8 Q allowance)
Frequency Response

5Hz 0 30,000 Hz (40 dB, -3 dB)

20 Hz to 200 Hz ( SUB, +0 dB, -3 dB)
Input Sensitivity/Impedance

2V/21kQ (0.2Vto 5V, variable)
Distortion

Less than 0.04% (at 1 kHz)

Less than 0.08% (SUB, at 100 Hz)
Power Requirement

DC14.4V(11Vto 16V allowance)
Grounding system

Negative ground
Dimensions (WxHxD)

340 mm X 52 mm X 185 mm

(13-7/161in. x 2-1/16 in. X 7-5/16 in.)
Mass (approx.)

2.7kg (6.01bs)
Accessories

Speaker input connector 8P x 1

Mounting Screw @4 (3/16in.) X 20 mm (13/16in.) x 4

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

Francais
SPECIFICATIONS S,
Puissance de sortie V% ?
Mode normal: 50W RMS x 4 canaux + 200 W RMS €S2 &

(caisson) a4 Qet<1%THD+N Ten.a0°

Rapport signal sur bruit: 60 dBA (référence: 1W pour 4 Q)
Puissance de sortie
Mode normal: 65 W RMS x 4 canaux + 300 W RMS (caisson) a 2 Q
et<1%THD+N
Mode en pont + caisson (4 Q): 130 W RMS X 2 canaux + 200 W
RMS (caisson) a4 Q et < 1% THD + N
Puissance de sortie maximum
1000 W
Impédance de charge
Mode normal: 4 Q (2 Q a 8 Q tolérés)
Mode en pont: 4 Q (4 Q a 8 Q tolérés)
Réponse en fréquence
5Hza30000Hz (+0dB,-3dB)
20 Hz a 200 Hz (SUB, +0 dB, -3 dB)
Sensibilité d’entrée/Impédanceariable
2V/21kQ(0,2V a5V, variable)
Distorsion
Moins de 0,04% (a 1 kHz)
Moins de 0,08% (SUB, a 100 Hz)
Alimentation
(C14,4V(11Va 16V tolérés)
Systéme de masse
Masse négative
Dimensions (LxHxP)
340 mm X 52 mm X 185 mm
(13-7/16 pouces x 2-1/16 pouces X 7-5/16 pouces)
Masse (approx.)
2,7kg (6,0 livres)
Accessoires
Connecteur d'entrée du haut-parleur 8P x 1
Vis de montage @ 4 (3/16 pouces) x 20 mm (13/16 pouces) X 4

La conception et les spécifications sont sujettes a changement sans
notification.

Modo en puente + SUB (4 Q) : 130 W RMS x 2 canales + 200 W
RMS (SUB)a4Qy < 1%THD + N
Méxima potencia de salida
1000 W
Impedancia de carga
Modo normal: 4 Q (toleranciade 2Q a 8 Q)
Modo en puente: 4 Q (tolerancia de 4 0 a 8 Q)
Respuesta de frecuencias
5Hz a30000 Hz (+0 dB, -3 dB)
20 Hz a 200 Hz ( SUB, +0 dB, -3 dB)
Sensibilidad/Impedancia de entrada
2V/21kQ(0,2V a5V, variable)
Distorsion
Inferiora 0,04% (a 1kHz)
Inferior a 0,08% (SUB, a 100 Hz)
Requisitos de potencia
14,4V (C (toleranciade 11Va 16 V)
Sistema de puesta a tierra
Negativo a masa
Dimensiones (AnxAIXPr)
340 mm X 52 mm X 185 mm
(13-7/16 pulgada x 2-1/16 pulgada x 7-5/16 pulgada)
Peso (aprox.)
2,7kg (6,01bs)
Accesorios
Conector de entrada de altavoz 8P x 1
Tornillo de montaje
0 4(3/16 pulgada) x 20 mm (13/16 pulgada) x 4

El disefio y las especificaciones se encuentran sujetos a cambios sin
previo aviso.

Py%ﬁl@@_

TEXHUYECKWUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKHU \/V\ *’
Bbixon nutanus / < §

HopmanbHblit pexum: 50 BT, cpeHekBaapatuuHoe
3HayeHue X 4 kaHana + 200 BT, cpeaHekBappatnyHoe
3HaueHue (SUB) npu 4 Q n < 1% obwiero rapMoHUyeckoro
nckaxeHna + N
OTHoweHue “curHan/nomexa”: 60 abA (cooTHowenue: 1 BT npu 4 Q)
Bbixoa nutanus
HopmanbHblii pexim: 65 BT, cpeiHekBapaTuHoe 3HaueHue X 4
kaHana + 300 BT, cpeaiHekBaapatuuHoe 3HaueHue (SUB) npn2 A un
< 1% 061Liero rapMoHnyeckoro nckaxexna + N
Pexxum mocta + SUB (4 ): 130 B, cpenHekBagipaTuuHoe
3HaueHue X 2 kaHana + 200W Br, cpepHekBagpaTuuHoe
3HaueHue (SUB) npu 4 Q u < 1% o6Luero rapmoHMYeckoro
nckaxennsa + N
MakcumanbHas BbIX0A4HaA MOLLHOCTb
1000 Bt
iMneganc Harpy3ku
HopmanbHblit pexxim: 4 Q (sonyctumo ot 2 Q 10 8 Q)
Pexwum mocta: 4 Q (gonyctumo ot 4 Q 10 8 Q)
YactotHas XapakTepuctuka
ot 5 My 20 30 000 Iy (+0 ab, —3 Ab)
ot 20 [y g0 200 Iy (SUB, +0 ab, —3 Ab)
l'|)IB(TBl‘ITel1I>H0CTb Ha BXOAG/HOHHOE BXOJHO€e COnpoTUBNEHUE
2B/21kQ (01 0,2 B 10 5 B, nepemenHasn BenuuuHa)
Nckaxenne
MeHee 0,04 % (npu 1 klu)
Meree 0,08% (SUB, npu 100 Iy)
3ﬂeKTpM‘leCKOE nuTaHne
MocTosHHOe Hanpsaxexne 14,4 B (nonyctumo ot 11 B no 16 B)
(uctema 3asemnenns
OTpuuatenbHoe 3a3emneHue
Tabaputbl (LLIxBXT)
340 MM X 52 MM X 185 MM
Macca (npu6n.)
2,7 kr
[loctaBnAemble npuHagNENKHOCTH
BxopHoli pasbem anHamuka 8P X 1
KpenexHbiit BUHT @ 4 X 20 mm X 4

KoHCTpyKuus 1 TeXHUueckve TpeboBaHNA MOTYT ObiTb U3MEHEHbI
6e3 ysegomneHua.
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INSTALLATION

TERMINAL CONNECTION

English

Espaiiol

INSTALLATION

The illustration above shows a typical installation. However, you
should make adjustments corresponding to your specific car.

X Location of the unit

Mount this unit on a firm surface, such as in the trunk or under the
front seat.

When mounting the unit under the front seat, make sure that
adjusting the seat position will not catch any wire of the unit.
Since heat is generated in the unit, do not mount it near
inflammable objects.

Do not mount the unit in the places subject to heat: near a
radiator, in a glove compartment or in insulated areas such as
under a car mat that will prevent the unit from dissipating heat.
(@ Under the front seat

(2) Onto the trunk floor

B Install the unit

+ When mounting this unit, be sure to use the provided screws.

« Ifany other screws are used, there is a risk of loosening the unit or
damaging the parts under the car floor.

« Before drilling holes in the trunk to install the unit, make sure that
there is a sufficient space under the trunk so that you do not drill
holes in the fuel tank, etc.

(3 Provided screw @4 x 20 mm (13/16in.)

@ Drilled hole

TERMINAL CONNECTION

Use ring terminals (not provided) for secure connection.

Francais

INSTALACION

La ilustracién de arriba muestra una instalacion tipica. Sin embargo
usted deberd efectuar los ajustes correspondientes a su automovil.

I Ubicacién de la unidad

« Instale esta unidad sobre una superficie firme, como en el baul o
debajo del asiento delantero.

« Cuando instale la unidad debajo del asiento delantero, asegtrese
de ajustar la posicion del asiento de manera que no quede
atrapado ningun cable de la misma.

« Debido a que se genera calor en la unidad, no lo instale cerca de
objetos inflamables.

« No coloque la unidad cerca de fuentes de calor: como el radiador,
la guantera o los lugares aislados como debajo de la alfombra,
porque la unidad no podrd disipar el calor.

(@ Debajo del asiento delantero

(@ Encel piso del bail

&l Instalar la unidad

« Alinstalar esta unidad, asegurese de utilizar los tornillos
suministrados.
« Siemplea otros tipos de tornillos, corre el riesgo de que la unidad

se afloje o se dafie partes dispuestas debajo del piso del automvil.

« Antes de perforar orificios en el badl para instalar la unidad,
asegurese que haya suficiente espacio debajo del badl ya que
podria llegar a perforar el depdsito de combustible, etc.

(3 Tornillo suministrado @ 4 x 20 mm (13/16 pulgada)

@ Orificio perforado

CONEXION DE LOS TERMINALES

Para una conexién sequra, utilice terminales de anillo (no
suministrados).

Pycckui
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INSTALLATION

L'illustration ci-dessus est un exemple d'installation typique.
Cependant, vous devez faire les ajustements correspondant a votre
voiture particuliere.

X Emplacement de I'appareil

Montez cet appareil sur une surface ferme, telle que dans le coffre
0U SOUS un siége avant.

Lorsque vous monter I'appareil sous le siége avant, assurez-vous
que vous pouvez ajuster la position du siége sans qu'aucun fil ne
soit accroché.

Ne montez pas I'appareil prés d'objets inflammables car il produit
de la chaleur.

Ne montez pas I'appareil dans un endroit sujet a la chaleur:
comme preés d’un radiateur, dans la boite a gants ou dans un
endroit fermé tel que sous un tapis de sol, qui empéchera la bonne
dissipation de la chaleur.

(D Sous un sidge avant

() Sur le plancher du coffre

B Installez I'appareil

« Lors du montage de cet appareil, assurez-vous d'utiliser les vis
fournies.

« Sivous utilisez d'autres vis, il y a des risques que |'appareil se
desserre ou que des piéces sous le plancher soient endommagées.

« Avant de percer des trous dans le coffre pour installer I'appareil,
s‘assurer qu'ilyaun espace suffisant sous le coffre pour ne pas
faire de trous dans le réservoir de carburant, etc.

(3 Vis fournie @ 4 x 20 mm (13/16 pouces)

@) Trou percé

CONNEXION DES PRISES

Utilisation de cosses a anneau (non fournies) pour une connexion
plus sdire.

YCTAHOBKA

Ha unniocTpawyn BbiLue nokasaHa TnoBas ycraHoBKa. OfHako Ans
KaX[0ro KOHKPETHOr0 aBTOMO6WA BO3MOXHbI JOMONHUTENbHbIE
HaCTPOIKIA.

I Pacnonoxenue YCTpOiicTBa

« YcTaHaBnuBaliTe JaHHOR YCTPOICTBO Ha TBEPAOI NOBEPXHOCTH,
Hanpumep B GaraxHuKe i nof nepeaHnM CUAEHbEM.

[lpu ycTaHOBKe YCTPOICTBA NOZ NEPEAHNM CUAEHbEM
ybenuTech B TOM, UTO U PErynNPOBKE NONOXEHNsA CLEHbA He
3aKNMAETCA KaKoi-n1bo 13 NPOBOAOB YCTPOIACTBA.

Tak KaK ycTpoilcTBO BbIpabaTbIBaeT Tenno, He yCTaHaBNMBaiiTe
€ro BOMU3M BOCNIAMEHAIOLLMXCA 00bEKTOB.

T/le pacceAHue Tenna MOXeT 6bITb 3aTpy/IHeHo, Hanpumep,
OKOJIO PaAMaToPa UK B BELLEBOM ALLIMKE, 3 TAKXKe B 3aMKHYTbIX
MPOCTPAHCTBAX, HAMpUMeD, MO, KOBPUKOM aBTOMOGIAA.
Moz NepeAHIM CuzieHUeMm
(2) Ha pHe GaraxHuka

E YcraHoBKa y(TpOI/ICTBa

« [pu ycTaHoBKe yCTpoilCTBa MCNOMb3YiiTe TONbKO Npunaraemble
BUHTbI.

« Mpyn ucnonb3oBaHm NKObIX APYTiX BUHTOB CYLLECTBYET PUCK
HEMNOTHOTO KPeNneHus YCTpoiicTBa UMM MOBPEXAEHMA YacTeli
Mo/ nonomM aBToMo6unA.

« llepes npocBepavBaHUeM 0TBEPCTHIA B GaraxkHuKe Ana yCTaHoBKM
ycTpolicTBa y6eauTech B Hanuumu AOCTaTOYHOro MecTa nogj
baraxxHnKom, utobbl M36exatb noBpexaeHNA beH3o6aka 1 T.n.

(3 Mpunaraemblii BUHT @ 4 X 20 MM

(@) NpocepneHHoe 0TBepCTHE

KNEMMHOE COEANHEHUE

[InA HapeXxHoro NoACOeAVHERNA CMONb3YiiTe KOMbLEBbIE 3aXNMbl
(He npunaratotca).

He ycraHaBnuBaiite yCTpoiicTBO B MeCTax ¢ BbICOKOI TeMnepaTypoii:
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POWER SUPPLY CONNECTION

English

Espaiiol

PgE

POWER SUPPLY CONNECTION

The proper lead wire connected to each POWER terminal is as
follows.
« +Band GND: AWG 8 to AWG 4
(The cross section is about 8 mm?to 21 mm2.)
« REM: AWG 18to AWG 8
(The cross section is about 0.8 mm? to 8 mm?.)

@ Connect to metallic body or chassis.

©-a When you use JVC car receiver with REMOTE OUTPUT, connect
to REMOTE OUTPUT.

©-b When you use a unit without REMOTE OUTPUT, connect to the
accessory circuit of the car which is activated by the ignition
switch. In this case, noise may occur when the car receiver is
turned on or off. To avoid this noise, do not turn on or off the
car receiver itself. You can turn on or off the car receiver along
with the on/off operation of the ignition switch.

© After all connections have been made, connect to the battery 12 V.

— Be sure to place the fuse near the battery as shown.

@ (ar battery

(® Ignition switch

(8 JVC car receiver, etc.

* Not supplied

Francais

CONEXION DE LA FUENTE DE ALIMENTACION

A continuacion se indica el conductor principal apropiado que se
debe conectar a cada terminal POWER.
+ +ByGND:AWG8aAWG 4
(La seccion transversal es de unos 8 mm?a 21 mm?2.)
+ REM:AWG 182 AWG 8
(La seccion transversal es de unos 0,8 mm?a 8 mm2.)
© Conecte a la carroceria de metal o al chasis.
©-a Cuando utilice un receptor para automovil JVC, conéctese a
REMOTE QUTPUT.
©-b Cuando utilice una unidad sin REMOTE OUTPUT, conéctese al
circuito de accesorios del automovil que se activa mediante
el interruptor de encendido. En este caso, se podrian producir
ruidos al encender o apagar el receptor. Para evitar este ruido,
no encienda ni apague el receptor para automdvil mismo.
Puede encender o apagar el receptor para automévil cuando
giraa on u off el interruptor de encendido.
© Después de haber realizado todas las conexiones, conéctese a la
bateria de 12V.
— Asegurese de colocar el fusible cerca de la bateria, tal como se
muestra en la ilustracion.
(@) Bateria del automovil
Interruptor de encendido
(8) Receptor para automavil JVC, etc.

* No suministrado

Pycckun
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CONNEXION DE L'ALIMENTATION

Le il correct connecté a chaque prise POWER est indiqué ci-aprés.
+ +Bet GND: AWG8aAWG 4
(La section est d’environ 8 mm? & 21 mm?2)
« REM: AWG 183 AWG 8
(La section est d’environ 0,8 mm? a 8 mm?2)
© Connectez au corps métallique ou au chéssis.
©-2 Quand vous utilisez un autoradio JVC muni d'une sortie
REMOTE OUTPUT, connectez a REMOTE OUTPUT.
©-b Quand vous utilisez un autoradio JVC sans prise REMOTE OUTPUT,
connectez au circuit accessoire de la voiture qui est mis sous
tension avec le commutateur d'allumage. Dans ce cas, du bruit
peut se produire quand |'autoradio est mis sous ou hors tension.
Pour éviter ce bruit, ne mettez pas directement I'autoradio sous
ou hors tension. Vous pouvez le mettre sous ou hors tension en
méme temps que le commutateur d'allumage de votre voiture.
© Une fois toutes les connexions terminées, connectez a la batterie
12V.
— Assurez-vous de placez le fusible pres de la batterie, de la fagon
indiquée.
(@ Batterie de la voiture
Commutateur d'allumage
(& Autoradio JVC, etc.

* Non fourni

MNOAKNOYEHUE UCTOYHWUKA MATAHUA

Huke onucaHo npaBunbHOe MOAKIYEHIE NPOBOAOB K KaXAOMY
pazbemy POWER.
« +BuGND: oT AWG 8 Ha AWG 4
(MonepeuHoe ceyeHve COCTABAAET OT 0KO0 8 MM2 0 21 MMZ.)
+ REM: 0T AWG 18 Ha AWG 8
(MonepeyHoe ceyeHue coctaBnseT 0T okono 0,8 Mm2 o 8 MM2.)
© MoacoenuHmTe K MeTanAUYECKOMY Ky30BY UNV LIACCH.
©-a B cnyyae 1cnonb3oBaHMA aBTOMOGUIbHOTO MpueMHuKa JVC ¢
Bbixopom REMOTE OUTPUT nopcoeannute K Bbixosy REMOTE
OUTPUT.
©-b B cnyuae ucnonb3osanus ycTpoiictea 6e3 Bbixoaa
REMOTE OUTPUT, nopcoeunmTe K 3neKTpuyeckoil Lenn
aBTOMO6UNA ANA BCOMOTaTeNbHbIX YCTPOCTB, BKI0YaEMON
nepekniouatenem 3axuraHus. B 3rom cnyyae, npu BKKYeHNA
WK BbIKNIOYEHUA aBTOMOOUALHOIO NpUeMHIKa MOTYT
BO3HMKATb LLYMbl. Bo 136exaHue LwymoB He BKMiovaiite
11 He BbIK/toYaiiTe aBTOMOOUNbHbI NpueMHuK. [nA ero
BKIOYEHNA WM BbIKIKOYEHNA MOBEPHUTE KNIoY 3aXUraHua B
nonoxeHue “BKN.” uan “Bbikn.".
© [Mocne BbINONHEHNA BCeX CoeuHeHNI MOACKMIOUUTE K 6atapee
HanpsxeHuem 12 B.
— 06:3aTenbHo ycTaHOBHUTe NpefoXpaHUTeNb pAfoM ¢ batapeeli,
KaK 3T0 M0Ka3aH0 Ha PUCYHKe.
(@) AkkymynaTopHaa 6atapes aBTomo6unA
Kntou 3axurauna
(6) ABTOMOGUNBHbI MpueMHMK VC U T. 1.

* He npunaraetca
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SPEAKER CONNECTIONS

English

5ch 4ch

FRONT REAR
INPUT INPUT

Francais

FRONT

INPUT

MODE

5ch 4ch
FRONT REAR SUB
INPUT INPUT INPUT

Espaiiol

I SUBWOOFER

FRONT REAR sUB
INPUT INPUT INPUT

Pycckuin

SPEAKER CONNECTIONS

The proper lead connected to each SPEAKER OUTPUT terminal is AWG
18 to AWG 12. (The cross section is about 0.8 mm? to 3.3 mm?.)

A 5-speaker system—Normal Mode (1)

« Use the speakers with an impedance of 2 Q to 8 Q).
© Right Front © Left Front

© Right Rear O Left Rear

© Subwoofer

(@ JVC car receiver, etc.

(@ Line out (Front)

(3 Line out (Rear)

@ Subwoofer

B 5-speaker system—Normal Mode (2)

« Use the speakers with an impedance of 2 Q to 8 Q).
© Right Front © Left Front

© Right Rear O Left Rear

© Subwoofer

(® JVC car receiver, etc.

(® Line out (Front)

@) Line out (Rear)

5-speaker system—Normal Mode (3)
» Use the speakers with an impedance of 2Q to 8 Q1.

@ Right Front © Left Front
© Right Rear O Left Rear
© subwoofer

JVC car receiver, etc.

(9 Subwoofer

[a] White “FRONT LEFT (+)”

[b] Gray “FRONT RIGHT (+)”

[<] Green “REAR LEFT (+)”

[d] Purple “REAR RIGHT (+)"

[e] White (Stripe) “FRONT LEFT (~)"

Gray (Stripe) “FRONT RIGHT ()"

[9] Green (Stripe) “REAR LEFT (-)”

[h] Purple (Stripe) “REAR RIGHT (-)”

« The power is turned on and off as the unit detects input signal
(“Auto Turn-On”). Therefore it is not necessary to connect the REM

wire. (©-a, ©-h)

I 3-speaker system—Bridge Mode

« Use the speakers with an impedance of 4 0 to 8 Q.

+ Use the subwoofer with an impedance of 2 to 8 Q).
O Right Front @ Left Front

O Subwoofer

IVC car receiver, etc.

@9 Line out (Front)

(2) Line out (Rear)

@3 Subwoofer

*1 Not supplied
*2 If your receiver is not equipped with line output (Subwoofer), set
the input mode switch to "4ch".

CONNEXION DES ENCEINTES
Le fil correct connecté a chaque prise SPEAKER OUTPUT est AWG 18 &
AWG 12. (La section est d’environ 0,8 mm?a 3,3 mm?.)

A Systéme a 5 enceintes—Mode normal (1)

« Utilisez des enceintes avec une impédance comprise entre 2Qa 8 Q.

© Avant droit © Avant gauche
© Arrire droit O Arriére qauche
© Caisson de grave

@ Autoradio JVC, etc.

@ Sortie de ligne (Avant)
3 Sortie de ligne (Arrigre)
@ Caisson de grave

B Systéme a 5 enceintes—Mode normal (2)

« Utilisez des enceintes avec une impédance comprise entre 2Qa 8 Q.

© Avant droit @ Avant gauche
© Arrire droit O Arriére qauche
© Caisson de grave

(® Autoradio JVC, etc.

(® Sortie de ligne (Avant)
@ Sortie de ligne (Arrigre)

Systéme a 5 enceintes—Mode normal (3)

« Utilisez des enceintes avec une impédance comprise entre 20 a 8 Q1.

© Avant droit © Avant gauche
© Arriére droit O Arriere gauche
© Caisson de grave

Autoradio JVG, etc.

(© Caisson de grave

[a] Blanc “FRONT LEFT (+)"

[b] Gris “FRONT RIGHT (+)”

[<] Vert “REAR LEFT (+)"

[d] Violet “REAR RIGHT (+)”

[e] Blanc (bande) “FRONT LEFT (-)"

[£] Gris (bande) “FRONT RIGHT (-)"

[9] Vert (bande) “REAR LEFT ()"

[h] Violet (bande) “REAR RIGHT (-)"

- L'alimentation est activée et désactivée lorsque I'appareil détecte
le signal d'entrée (“Auto Turn-On”). C'est pourquoi il n'est pas
nécessaire de connecter le cable REM. (€@-a, &—b)

2 Systeme a 3 enceintes—Mode en pont

« Utilisez des enceintes avec une impédance comprise entre 4 Q a 8 Q.

« Utilisez du caisson de grave avec une impédance comprise entre
20a80.

O Avant droit

© Caisson de grave

Autoradio JVC, etc.

@ Sortie de ligne (Avant)

@) Sortie de ligne (Arriere)

@3) Caisson de grave

@ Avant gauche

*1 Non fourni

*2 Sivotre autoradio n'est pas équipé d'une sortie de ligne (caisson
de graves), réglez le commutateur Input Mode sur "4ch".

CONEXIONES DE LOS ALTAVOCES

El tamafio de conductor recomendado para la conexién con cada
terminal SPEAKER OUTPUT es de AWG 18 a AWG 12. (La seccién
transversal es de unos 0,8 mm?a 3,3 mm2.)

I Sistema de 5 altavoces—Modo normal (1)
» Utilice altavoces con una impedanciade 2Qa 8 Q.
© Frontal derecho @ Frontal izquierdo

© Posterior derecho @ Posterior izquierdo

© Subwoofer

(D Receptor para automévil JVG, etc.

(@ salida de linea (Delantera)

(3 Salida de linea (Trasera)

@) Subwoofer

&l Sistema de 5 altavoces—Modo normal (2)
« Utilice altavoces con una impedanciade 2Qa 8 Q.
© Frontal derecho @ Frontal izquierdo

© Posterior derecho @ Posterior izquierdo

O Subwoofer

(® Receptor para automévil JVG, etc.

(© Salida de linea (Delantera)

@) Salida de linea (Trasera)

Sistema de 5 altavoces—Modo normal (3)

» Utilice altavoces con una impedanciade 2 a8 Q.

© Frontal derecho @ Frontal izquierdo

© Posterior derecho @ Posterior izquierdo

© subwoofer

Receptor para automavil JVG, etc.

(© Subwoofer

[a] Blanco “FRONT LEFT (+)"

[b] Gris "FRONT RIGHT (+)”

[<] Verde “REAR LEFT (+)”

[d] Pirpura “REAR RIGHT (+)”

[e] Blanco (raya) “FRONT LEFT ()"

Gris (raya) “FRONT RIGHT (-)”

[9] Verde (raya) “REAR LEFT (-)”

[h] Parpura (raya) “REAR RIGHT (-)”

« Laalimentacion se enciende y apaga conforme la unidad detecte
una seial de entrada (“Auto Turn-On”). Por lo tanto no es
necesario conectar el cable REM. (€-a, €-b)

I Sistema de 3 altavoces—Modo en puente

» Utilice altavoces con unaimpedanciade 4Qa 8 Q.

« Utilice el subwoofer con unaimpedanciade 2Qa 8 Q.
O Frontal derecho @ Frontal izquierdo

O subwoofer

Receptor para automavil JV, etc.

@) Salida de linea (Delantera)

@2 Salida de linea (Trasera)

@3 Subwoofer

*1 No suministrado
*2 Sisu receptor no dispone de salida de linea (subwaoofer), sittie el
interruptor del modo de entrada Input Mode en «4ch»

noAKNYEHUE ANHAMUKOB

[lna noacoeanHenms K kaxzgomy pasbemy SPEAKER OUTPUT
ucnonb3yiite Haanexalyyit nposos ot AWG 18 go AWG 12.
(MonepeuHoe ceuenme coctasndeT oT 0kono 0,8 Mm2 10 3,3 MM2.)

X Cuctema ¢ 5 gunamukamun—HopmanbHbiii pexum (1)
« cnonb3yiite AHaMMKN ¢ nofHbIM conpoTuBneHrem ot 2 0 no 8 Q.
© Npasbiii nepeatnii - € JleBblii nepeHmii

© Npaeviitzagiuit @ Jlesbiit 3agHuii

© Cabeydep

(D AsToMo6UAbHbIiA Mpemmk VC U T. N,

(2 Nuneiiblii BbIXOA (MepepHuin)

(3 NuneiiHblii Bbixog (3aaHue)

@ Cabydep

EEl Cuctema ¢ 5 punamukamn—HopmanbHbiii pexum (2)
« Jcnonb3yiite AHaMMKN C NoAHBIM conpoTuBaeHrem ot 2 ) no 8 Q.
© Mpasbiii nepeanuii € Jesbiit nepeaHuii

© Mpaeviitzagiuit. @ Jlepbiit 3agHuii

© Cabeydep

(8 ABToMOGMALHBIIA MpueMHuK VC U T. 1.

(8 NuHeiiblii BbIXO (MepepHuin)

@ Nuneiinblii Bbixo (3aaHue)

Cncrema ¢ 5 auHamukamu—HopmanbHbii pexum (3)

« cnonb3yiite AHaMuKN ¢ nonHbIM conpoTuenenrem ot 2 ) no 8 Q.

© Mpasbiii nepeatuit - € Jlesbiit nepesHuii

© Mpasviitsapuuit @ Jesbiil 3apHuit

© Cabeydep

ABTOMO6UNBHBIA NpremMHMK JVC U T. .

(9 Cabsydep

[a] Benblii “FRONT LEFT (+)"

[b] Cepblit “FRONT RIGHT (+)”

[<] 3enenbiii “REAR LEFT (+)”

[d] OuoneToBbiii “REAR RIGHT (+)”

[e] Benlit (nonocoi) “FRONT LEFT (-)”

[£] Cepbiii (nonocoit) “FRONT RIGHT (-)”

(9] 3eneHblit (nonocoii) “REAR LEFT (=)”

[h] Guonetosbiii (nonocoit) “REAR RIGHT ()"

« Kak TonbKo ycTpoiicTBo 06HapyuBaeT BXoAHoii curHan (“Auto
Turn-On” (ABTOMaTIUECKOE BKNKOYEHNE)), NUTAHIE BKIKOYAETCA
1 BblKtoyaeTcA. MoaTomy He 0643aTenbHO NoaKNiouath Kabenb
REM (auctaHumonHbii). (€)-a, ©-b)
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« cnonb3yiiTe HU3KOYACTOTHBIA AMHAMMK C NOAHBIM
conpotunenvem ot 2 ) fo 8 ().

O Mpabiii nepeatuit €@ Jlesbiit nepesHuii

© Cabsyoep

ABTOMO6UNBHIIA NpreMHK VCu T. .

D Nuweitnblit Bbixoz (MepenHuii)

(2) luneiinblit BbIXOA (3amHue)

@3 Cabydep

*1 He npunaraetca

*2 Ecm umetowyniica npuemMHIK He CHabXeH NHeiHbIM BbIXOZOM
(CabBydep), ycTaHoBUTE NepekntoyaTenb BX0Aa B NONOXKEHUe
4ch".
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CONTROLS
(® POWER indicator

The green lamp lights while the unit is turned on.

@ INPUT SENS. (input sensitivity) controller

Set this control according to the line-output level of the center
unit connected with this unit. For the line-output level, refer to the
“SPECIFICATIONS” in the instruction manual of the center unit. This
controlleris preset to 5 V when the unit is shipped.

(® CROSSOVER filter switch
OFF:
Hormally set to this position.

Set to this position when you want to turn on the HPF (High-Pass
Filter) switch.

(@ CROSSOVER frequency controller

Turning this adjusts the cutoff frequency within the range of 50 Hz to
200 Hz. Adjust the level while listening to the sound. This control is
preset to 50 Hz when the unit is shipped.

(® LPF (Low-Pass Filter) controller

Adjust the cutoff frequency (the Low-Pass Filter transmits
frequencies lower than the cutoff frequency) within the range of
50 Hz to 200 Hz. Adjust the level while listening to the sound. This
controller is preset to 50 Hz when the unit is shipped.

(® BASS BOOST controller

Turning this boosts the 45 Hz frequency within the range of 0 dB to
+18 dB. Adjust the level while listening to the sound. This controller
is preset to MIN when the unit is shipped.

@ INPUT MODE switch

4ch:

To input signals only to the front speakers or only to the front and
rear speakers, set this switch to “4ch”.

5ch:

To input signals to all speakers (front speakers, rear speakers, and
subwoofer), set this switch to “5ch”. This switch is preset to the
position when the unit is shipped.

Frangais

MANDOS
@ Indicador POWER

La ldmpara verde se enciende mientras la unidad estd encendida.

@ Controlador INPUT SENS. (sensibilidad de entrada)
Ajuste este control segun el nivel de salida de linea de la unidad
central conectada con esta unidad. Para obtener mas informacion
acerca del nivel de salida de linea, consulte las “ESPECIFICACIONES”
en el manual de instrucciones de la unidad central. Este controlador
viene de fabricaen 5 V.

(3 Conmutador del filtro CROSSOVER

OFF:

Normalmente, ajustelo a esta posicion.

HPF:

Ajuste a esta posicion cuando desee activar el conmutador HPF (filtro
pasaaltos).

@ Controlador de frecuencia de CROSSOVER

Al girar este regulador se ajusta la frecuencia de corte en un intervalo
de 50 Hz a 200 Hz. Ajuste el nivel mientras escucha el sonido. Este
control viene de fabrica en 50 Hz.

(® Controlador LPF (filtro pasa bajo)

Ajusta la frecuencia de corte (el filtro pasa bajo transmite frecuencias
inferiores a la frecuencia de corte) en el intervalo de 50 Hz a 200 Hz.
Ajuste el nivel mientras escucha el sonido. Este controlador viene de
fébrica en 50 Hz.

(©® Controlador BASS BOOST (amplificador de bajas
frecuencias)

Al girar este regulador, se potencia la frecuencia de 45 Hzen el
intervalo de 0 dB a +18 dB. Ajuste el nivel mientras escucha el
sonido. Este controlador viene de fabrica en MIN (minimo).

@ Interruptor INPUT MODE (modo de entrada)

4ch:

para la entrada de sefiales solo a través de los altavoces delanteros o
de|I105 delanteros y traseros, sitde este interruptor en "4ch".

5¢ch:

para la entrada de sefales a través de todos los altavoces (delanteros,
traseros y subwoofer), sitde este interruptor en "5ch". El interruptor
viene de fébrica en esta posicion.

Pycckuii

COMMANDES

@ Indicateur POWER
Le témoin vert est allumé quand I'appareil est sous tension.

@ Contrdleur INPUT SENS. (sensibilité d'entrée)

Réglez ce contrdleur selon le niveau de sortie de ligne de I'unité de
centre raccordée a cet appareil. Pour le niveau de sortie de ligne,
reportez-vous aux “SPECIFICATIONS” du manuel d'instructions de
I'unité de centre. Ce contréleur est préréglé sur 5 V a I'expédition de
I'usine.

(3 Commutateur de filtre de transition (CROSSOVER)

OFF:
Normalement, réglez sur cette position.

Réglez le commutateur sur cette position si vous souhaitez mettre en
service le filtre HPF (passe-haut).

@ Répartiteur CROSSOVER

Tournez ce bouton pour régler la fréquence de coupure dans une
plage de 50 Hz a 200 Hz. Réglez le niveau en fonction du son émis.
Cette commande est préréglée sur 50 Hz a I'expédition de |'usine.

® Controleur LPF (filtre passe-bas)

Réglez la fréquence de coupure (le filtre passe-bas transmet des
fréquences inférieures a la fréquence de coupure) dans une plage
de 50 Hz & 200 Hz. Réglez le niveau en fonction du son émis. Ce
controleur est préréglé sur 50 Hz a I'expédition de I'usine.

® Controleur BASS BOOST

Tournez ce bouton pour accentuer la fréquence de 45 Hz dans une
plage de 0 dB a +18 dB. Réglez le niveau en fonction du son émis. Ce
controleur est préréglé sur MIN a I'expédition de I'usine.

@ Commutateur INPUT MODE

4ch:

Pour commuter les signaux d'entrée uniquement vers les haut-
parleurs avant ou uniquement vers les haut-parleurs avant et arriére,
réglez ce commutateur sur “4¢h”.

5ch:

Pour commuter les signaux d'entrée vers tous les haut-parleurs
(avant, arriere et caisson de graves), réglez ce commutateur sur
“5¢h”. Ce commutateur est préréglé sur cette position a I'expédition
de |'usine.

JNEMEHTbI YNIPABJIEHUA

@ Wnaukatop POWER

(BeTALMIICA 3eNeHblil IHANKATOP yKa3blBAeT Ha TO, YTO YCTPOIICTBO
BKJIIOUEHO.

(@ INPUT SENS. Perynatop (BxoaHol YYBCTBUTENbHOCTH)
YCTaHOBUTE AaHHbIiA PEryNATOP B COOTBETCTBUM € YPOBHEM
NMHEHOTO BbIXO/A LIEHTPANIbHOTO YCTPOIACTBA, CBA3AHHOTO € 3TUM
YCTPOICTBOM. YPOBEHb CUTHana IMHeiHOro BbIX0Aa CM. B pasgene
“TEXHUYECKIE XAPAKTEPUCTUKI" uHCTpyKLmm no SKcnnyataumn
LieHTpanbHOro yCTpoiicTBa. PaccmaTpuBaemblii perynatop
MpefyCTaHoBMeH NOCTaBLUMKOM Ha ypoBeHb 5 B.

® Perynatop yacrotbl CROSSOVER

OFF:

370 nonoXeHe yCTaHaBANBAETCA B 6ONbLUNMHCTBE CNyyaeB.

HPF:

BbibepuTe 310 nonoxerue, ecn HeobXoANMO BKMIOUNTb
nepekniouatenb GunbTpa Bbicokmx YactoT (High-pass filter — HPF).

@ Perynsatop 4acToTbl pa3aenuTeNbHOro GuIbTPa
CROSSOVER

BpalweHuem pyukin MOXHO peryninpoBaTb YactoTy cpe3a GuabTpa
0150 0 200 'y. Perynupyiite ypoBeHb Npy NpoCyLUMBaHNM 3BYKa.
[Tpou3BoauTens nepes NoCTaBKoii yCTaHaBNUBAET 3TOT perynaTop
Ha 50 M.

® Perynatop LPF (¢unbTpa HUMHUX 4acToT)

OTperynupyiite yactoTy cpe3a (GunbTp HUKHUX YacToT NponycKaeT
YaCTOTbI HIXKE YacToThl Cpe3a) B Ananazoqe 50-200 u.
Perynupyiite ypoBeHb npu npocnyLunBaHum 3ByKa. lponssoautenn
nepes NOCTaBKO/ yCTaHaBNMBAET 3TOT perynatop Ha 50 I,

(6 PerynsTop HuHuX yactot BASS BOOST

BpaLwieHuem 3Toil pyuKit MOXHO PerynnpoBaTh ypoBeHb CUrHana Ha
yactote 45 'y B AnanasoHe ot 0 4o +18 Ab. Perynupyiite yposeHb
npy NpoCyLUMBaHUY 3BYKa. lpoU3BOAUTENb Nepes MOCTaBKOIA
ycTaHaBnuBaer 31oT perynatop Ha MIN (MuHumMym).

@ Nepekniouatens BXogHoro pexuma INPUT MODE

4ch:

[InA nopaum crHanoB ToNbKo Ha NepeHue AUHaMUKN UK TONbKO
Ha nepeHIe 1 3a/H1e AUHAMUKY YCTAHOBUTE 3TOT NepeKIiouaTesb
B nonoxenue "4ch".

5ch:

[InA nopsaum curHanoB Ha Bce AMHAMUKK (NepeaHue, 3aaHue

1 cabBydep), yCTaHOBUTE HTOT NepeKoYaTeNb B NONIOKEHME

"5¢ch". Tepeknioyatenb NpeABapUTENbHO YCTaHABNBAETCA B 3T0
MoNoXeHne NPON3BOAUTENEM Nlepes 0TNPABKOIA.
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TROUBLESHOOTING
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TROUBLESHOOTING

The POWER indicator does not light.

« Change the fuses if the current one is blown.

« Connect the ground lead securely to a metal part of the car.

« Confirm the battery voltage (11Vto 16 V).

« Leave the unit turned off to cool it down if it heats up abnormally.

No sound is heard.

« Confirm the connections for the power supply. (See “POWER
SUPPLY CONNECTION".)

» Connect the RCA pin cords to the INPUT jacks, or the speaker input
connector to the HIGH INPUT terminal.

« Confirm the speaker wirings and the position of the CROSSOVER
filter switch. (See “SPEAKER CONNECTIONS".)

Alternator noise is heard.

Keep the leads of the POWER terminals away from the RCA pin

cords.

Keep the RCA pin cords away from other electrical cables in the

ar.

Connect the ground lead securely to a metal part of the car.

Make sure the speaker negative leads do not touch the car chassis.

Replace the plugs or use plugs with load resistors.

Connect a bypass capacitor across the accessory switches (horn,

fan, etc.).

Connect the LINE NOISE FILTER (commercially available) between

Line Output (through the receiver) and INPUT jacks on this unit.

Noise is made when you connect the unit to an

AM (MW/LW) tuner.

« Move all the leads of this unit away from the antenna (aerial) lead.

Francais

LOCALIZACION DE AVERIAS

Elindicador POWER no se enciende.

« Cambie los fusibles si estén fundidos.

« Conecte firmemente el hilo de tierra a una parte metalica del
automvil.

« Compruebe el voltaje de la bateria (11Va 16 V).

« Sila unidad se calienta anormalmente, apaguela y déjela que se
enfrie.

No se escucha sonido.

« Confirme las conexiones para la fuente de alimentacion. (Consulte
“CONEXION DE LA FUENTE DE ALIMENTACION".)

« Conecte los cables de las clavijas RCA a los jacks INPUT, 0 el
conector de entrada de altavoz al terminal HIGH INPUT.

« Confirme los cableados de los altavoces y la posicion del
conmutador del filtro CROSSOVER. (Consulte “CONEXIONES DE LOS
ALTAVOCES".)

Se escucha ruido proveniente del alternador.

« Mantenga los cables de los terminales POWER lejos de los cables
de las clavijas RCA.

« Mantenga los cordones con clavija RCA lejos de otros cables

eléctricos en el automovil.

Conecte firmemente el hilo de tierra a una parte metalica del

automovil.

Asegurese de que los conductores negativos de los altavoces no

togquen el chasis del automévil.

Reemplace las clavijas o utilice clavijas con resistores de carga.

Conecte un capacitor de paso entre los conmutadores auxiliares

(bocina, ventilador, etc.). ’

Conecte el FILTRO DE RUIDOS EN LINEA (disponible en el mercado)

entre la salida de linea (a través del receptor) y los jacks INPUT de

esta unidad.

Se produce ruido al conectar la unidad a un sintonizador

AM (MW/LW).

« Mueva todos los cables de esta unidad lejos del cable de la antena
(aérea).

.
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EN CAS DE DIFFICULTES

Le témoin POWER ne s’allume pas.

« (hangez le fusible s'il a grillé.

« Connectez solidement le fil de masse a une partie métallique de la
voiture.

« Vérifier la tension de la batterie (11Va 16 V).

« Laissez I'appareil hors tension pour qu'il refroidisse s'il a chauffé
anormalement.

Il n’y a pas de son.

Vérifiez les connexions pour I'alimentation. (Reportez-vous a

“CONNEXION DE L’ALIMENTATION".)

Connectez les cordons Cinch aux prises INPUT, ou le connecteur

d'entrée d’enceinte a la prise HIGH INPUT.

Vérifiez les cablage des enceintes et la position du commutateur

du filtre CROSSOVER. (Reportez-vous a “CONNEXION DES

ENCEINTES”.)

Des parasites de I'alternateur sont entendus.

Tenez les files des prises POWER a I'écart des cordons a fiches Cinch

(RCA).

Maintenir les cordons a broches RCA éloignés des autres cables

électriques dans la voiture.

Connectez solidement le fil de masse a une partie métallique de la

voiture.

Assurez-vous que les fils négatifs des enceintes ne touchent pas le

chdssis de la voiture.

« Remplacer les prises ou utiliser des prises a résistance de charge.

Raccorder un condensateur de découplage sur les commutateurs

d'accessoires (klaxon, ventilateur, etc.).

- Connectez le FILTRE DE BRUIT DE LIGNE (en vente dans le
commence) entre la sortie de ligne (par I'ampli-tuner) et les prises
INPUT de cet appareil.

Du brui est produit quand vous connectez I'appareil au

tuner AM (P0/GO).

« Tenez tous les files de cet appareil a I'écart du fil d'antenne.

YCTPAHEHUE HEUCTIPABHOCTEN

WNupukatop POWER He roput.

« 3ameHuTe NPeSOXPaHITENH, €UTM OAUH U3 HUX NEpEroper.

« HapexHo npukpenuTe 3a3emMnAtLLMIA NPOBOA K MeTannnyeckoil
YaCTh MaLLUHbI.

« [lpoBepbTe HanpsxeHue akkymynatopa (o1 11 B go 16 B).

« Ecm ycTpoiicTBO HEHOPMANbHO NeperpeeTcs, 0cTaBbTe
YCTPOVCTBO BbIKMKOUEHHBIM 0 TeX NOp, NOKA OHO He OXMaAMTCA.

Hert 3ByKka.

« [lpoBepbTe NOAKMOYEHME K MCTOYHNKY MUTaHKA. (CM.
“NIOAKNHOYEHIE UCTOYHUKA MUTAHKA".)

« MMopkniounte wrekepsl RCA k pasbemam INPUT unn BxogHoi
LuTeKep AMHaMUKa K pasbemy HIGH INPUT.

« [IpoBepbTe NpoKnajKy NPoBOAOB AUHAMUKOB 1 MONOXKEHUE
perynatopa yactotsl dunstpa CROSSOVER. (Cm. “NOJKMHOYEHNE
JMHAMIKOB".)

LLymbI B reHepaTope.

« YbepuTecb, 4To NPOBOAA KOHTAKTHbIX pa3bemoB nutaHna POWER
He conpuKacaloTca ¢ kabenamu ¢ pasbemamm RCA.

« He pacnonaraiite npoBoZa co LWTbIpbKOBbIMY pazbemamu RCA

PAAOM C ApYruMH 3NEKTPUYeCKUMI Kabenamu apTomobuns.

HanexHo npukpenute 3a3emnaioLLnii NPOBOA K MeTannyeckoi

YaCTv MaLLUHbI.

« Y6epuTech, uT0 NPOBOAHMNKI, NOAKMIOUEHHDBIE K OTPULATENbHBIM
BbIBOZAM IMHAMIKOB, He COMPUKACAIOTCA € KapKacoM MaLLUHbI.

+ 3ameHuTe LWTeKepbl UM UCMONb3YiATe LUTEKepbl C Harpy304HbIMU
pe3ucTopamu.

« [lopkniounTe 6710KNPOBOYHBIiA KOHAEHCATOP Yepe3

BCMOMOTaTeNbHble NepeKioyaTenyt (KNaKkCoH, BeHTUAATOP U

T.0.).

Moakntouute NMHEAHBIA OUNBTP NOMEX (nmetotca B npopaxe)

MeXay NUHeiHbIM BbIX0ZoM (Yepe3 npuemHuk) u BXOSHBIMU

pa3bemamin Ha 3ToM Groke.

Mpu noakntouennm ycrpolictaa K TioHepy AM (MW/LW)

CIbILLEH LWYM.

« 0ToABYUHbTE BCE NPOBOAA AAHHOTO YCTPOIICTBA OT NPOBOAA
aHTEHHbI.
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